

To be submitted

**SUPREME COURT: STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT**

Case No. 521671

---

---

THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER,

Petitioner-appellant.

v

SCHUYLER COUNTY,

Respondent.

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

Schuyler County Index No. 2014-0055

---

---

Dated: December 18, 2015

Steven J. Getman  
Schuyler County Attorney  
105 Ninth St, Unit 5  
Watkins Glen, NY 14891  
607.535.8121  
sgetman@co.schuyler.ny.us  
Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement	iv
Questions Presented	v
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	6
I. The Supreme Court properly upheld Schuyler County’s imposition of its local occupancy tax upon appellant’s vacation rental properties.	6
A. Schuyler County properly interpreted its local occupancy tax in accordance with the enabling statutes.	6
B. The so-called “bungalow exception” is irrelevant to appellant’s properties and the County’s local law.	9
C. The lower court properly interpreted Schuyler County’s local occupancy tax as a form of use tax.	10
II. The retroactive application of the local tax against appellant is neither unjust nor inappropriate.	11
III. The lower court properly denied appellant’s objection to the Treasurer’s demand for additional information.	14
A. The challenged action was not a final determination and, further, the issue is now moot.	14
B. The Treasurer’s demand for proof was appropriate under the statute.	15
Conclusion	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law

Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v State Tax Com'n, 61 NY2d 393 (1984)	12, 13
Ampco Print.-Advertisers' Offset Corp. v City of New York, 14 NY2d 11 (1964)	11
Automobile Club v Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 353 US 180 (1957)	12
Don Buchwald & Associates, Inc. v Marber-Rich, 305 AD2d 338 (2003)	16, 17
Elwood Investors Co. v Behme, 79 Misc2d 910 (1974)	6
Hunter v Warren County Bd. of Supervisors, 21 AD3d 622 (2005)	11
Irish Intl. Airlines v Levine, 41 NY2d 819 (1977)	12
Johnson v Ingalls, 95 AD3d 1398 (2012)	16
Judd v Constantine, 153 AD2d 270 (1990)	11
Lorillard Tobacco Co. v Roth, 99 NY2d 316 (2003)	6
MacDonell v PHH Mortg. Corp., 93 AD3d 700 (2012)	17
Mankarios v New York City Taxi and Limousine Com'n, 49 AD3d 316 (2008)	6
Matter of Daniel C., 99 AD2d 35 (1984)	13
Matter of Gordon v Rush, 100 NY2d 236 (2003)	14
Matter of Terry v Goord, 14 AD3d 766 (2005)	15
Parker Meridien Assoc. v Grayson, 159 AD2d 394 (1990)	11
People ex rel. Beck v Graves, 280 NY 405 (1939)	12
People v Kramer, 10 Misc2d 473 (1958)	13
Rogers v Baum, 234 AD2d 685 (1996)	6
Sife v Board of Ed. of City of New York, 65 Misc2d 383 (1970)	13

### Statutes and regulations

20 NYCRR 527.9	9, 10
20 NYCRR 527.9(a)(2)(i)	9
20 NYCRR 531.1	11
CPLR 7801(1)	14
CPLR 7803(3)	6
Executive Law § 802(64)	8
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(1)(c)	2, 7, 13
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(1)(d)	2, 7
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(1)(f)	3
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(1)(g)	2, 7
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(2)(1)	3, 7, 13
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(2)(2)	3, 7, 13
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(4)(a)	3
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(7)	2, 8, 11
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(7)(f)	3, 8
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(11)	2, 4, 15
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(17)(a)(1)	2, 12
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(17)(a)(5)	2, 12, 15
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(17)(a)(6)	2, 15

Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(18)(a)	2, 15
Local Law 2008-2 §(3)(22)(b)	12
Local Law No. 2 of the Year 1988	1
Tax Law § 1101(7)(7)	10
Tax Law § 1105(e)	9
Tax Law § 1110	11
Tax Law § 1148	9
Tax Law § 1202-i	1, 9, 10, 11
Tax Law § 1202-i(1)	6, 7
Tax Law § 1202-i(2)	7, 9
Tax Law § 1202-i(4)	9
Tax Law § 1202-i(5)	7
Tax Law § 1202-i(8)	12
Tax Law § 1202-i(9)	7, 9

### **Treatises and other materials**

1 Modern New York Discovery § 3:6(2d ed.)	16
2 N.Y. Zoning Law & Prac. § 13:19	8
Hotel and Motel Occupancy, Tax Bulletin ST-331(TB-ST-331)(May 9, 2012)	9, 10
Merriam-Webster, Incorporated, <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hotel">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hotel</a> (accessed 12/17/15)	13
New York State Comptroller, Division of Local Government and School Accountability, Local Government Sales Taxes in New York State: 2015 Update, p. 2 (2015)	9
State of New York, TSB-A-15(38) S, 2015 WL 8680280	10
